1 bp is equivalent to 0.01%) increase and decrease in interest

rate as the sensitivity rate, assuming that the financial

instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period

had been outstanding for the whole year. A positive number

below indicates an increase in post-tax profit and total equity

where interest rates generally decreased by 100 bp. For an

increase in 100 bp, there would be an equal and opposite

impact on the profit and total equity and the balances below

would be negative.

247二零二零年年報   新宇環 保 集 團 有 限 公司

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

31 December 2020 二零二零年十二月三十一日

45.	財務風險管理目標及政
策（續）
(b) 利率風險（續）

利率風險敏感度分析（續）

於本年度本集團對利率的敏感度已
增加，乃主要浮動利率的借貸金額
增加所致。於兩個年度均按相同基
準呈列有關分析。

(c) 股本價格風險
如財務報表附註20所載，本集團面
臨其指定為透過其他全面收益按公
平值入賬的非上市股本投資之股本
價格風險，其乃參考相同行業可資
比較上市公司的EBIT倍數釐定。

本集團持作長期策略目的之非上市
股本投資，乃限於在中國內地經營
塑料染色業的主要業務運作股本投
資，且與本集團其他業務的風險及
回報特點不同。各被投資者的表現
由各被投資者的各自董事會委任的
本集團代表監控，並由獨立專業估
值師每半年參考具有類似業務的其
他上市實體的表現進行評估，比較
本集團可獲得的該等投資的財務數
據，並就該等投資的可售性相對於
從市場可獲得的基準數據予以調整。

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (continued)
(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk (continued)

+ 100 bp impact – 100 bp impact

上升100個基點之影響 下降100個基點之影響

2020 2019 2020 2019

二零二零年 二零一九年 二零二零年 二零一九年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Decrease)/increase in profit

after tax

除稅後溢利

（減少）╱增加 (2,142) (2,908) 2,142 2,908

(Decrease)/increase in total

equity 總股本（減少）╱增加 (2,142) (2,908) 2,142 2,908

The sensitivity to interest rates of the Group has increased

during the current year mainly due to the increase in variable

rate borrowings. The analysis has been presented on the same

basis for both years.

(c) Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price risk on its unlisted

equity investments designated at fair value through other

comprehensive income, which are determined by reference to

the EBIT multiple of comparable listed companies in the same

industry as set out in note 20 to the financial statements.

The Group’s unlisted equity investments are held for long-term

[…]

當 股 本 投 資 之 價 格 增 加5%時 的 除
稅 後 溢 利 及 ╱ 或 總 股 本（如 有）增
加。倘 下 降5%，則 會 對 溢 利 及 ╱
或 總 股 本 構 成 同 等 幅 度 的 相 反 效
果，而下表的結餘將為負數。

本集團對非上市股本投資的敏感度
於兩個年度乃應用相同基準。

(d) 信貸風險
信貸風險指對手方將違反合約責任
而導致本集團產生財務虧損。本集
團信貸風險主要歸因於應收賬款（附
註22）、其他應收款項（附註23）及
合約資產（附註24）。因對手方為銀
行及金融機構，本集團認為其信貸
風險較低，故本集團現金及及等同
現金項目及應收票據產生之信貸風
險有限。

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (continued)
(c) Equity price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of other price risk

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based

on the exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity if the prices

of the respective equity investments had been 5% (2019:

5%) higher/lower, as a result of the changes in the multiple

of enterprise value to earnings before interest and tax of

comparable listed companies in the same industry, at the

reporting date. A positive number below indicates an increase

in post- tax profit and/or total equity, if any, where price of

the equity investments increased by 5%. For a decrease in 5%,

there would be an opposite impact on the profit and/or total

equity and the balances below would be negative.

+ 5% impact – 5% impact

上升5%之影響 下降5%之影響

2020 2019 2020 2019

二零二零年 二零一九年 二零二零年 二零一九年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Increase/(decrease) in profit

after tax

除稅後溢利增加╱

（減少） – – – –

Increase/(decrease) in total

equity 總股本增加╱（減少） 5,315 4,379 (5,315) (4,379)

The Group’s sensitivity to unlisted equity investments has

applied the same basis for both years.

(d) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on

its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the

Group. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to trade

receivables (note 22), other receivables (note 23) and contract

assets (note 24). The Group’s exposure to credit risk arising

from cash and cash equivalents and bills receivables is limited

because the counterparties are banks and financial institutions

for which the Group considers to have low credit risk.